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District of Columbia Department of Health Care Finance
Monthly Enrollment Report - June 2021, Reflecting Period of May 2020-May 2021

By Program
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Program
 

FY 2020

2020-05

 
 

2020-06

 
 

2020-07

 
 

2020-08

 
 

2020-09

 
 

FY 2021 to date

2020-10

 
 

2020-11

 
 

2020-12

 
 

2021-01

 
 

2021-02

 
 

2021-03

(preliminary)
 

2021-04

(preliminary)
 

2021-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
Medicaid

ICP
Alliance

281,129
260,919

4,183
16,027

283,894
263,267

4,194
16,433

286,518
265,452

4,026
17,040

288,908
267,505

4,055
17,348

291,252
269,519

4,014
17,719

293,656
271,621

4,023
18,012

295,832
273,429

4,021
18,382

298,369
275,606

4,010
18,753

300,287
277,172

4,009
19,106

301,549
278,024

4,021
19,504

302,993
279,065

4,024
19,904

304,007
279,804

4,031
20,172

304,735
280,201

4,013
20,521

Medicaid By Age
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Age group

FY 2020

2020-05

 
 

2020-06

 
 

2020-07

 
 

2020-08

 
 

2020-09

 
 

FY 2021 to date

2020-10

 
 

2020-11

 
 

2020-12

 
 

2021-01

 
 

2021-02

 
 

2021-03

(preliminary)
 

2021-04

(preliminary)
 

2021-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
Child (0-20 years)

Adult (21-64 years)
Senior (65+ years)

260,919
92,664

143,040
25,215

263,267
93,285

144,634
25,348

265,452
93,893

146,101
25,458

267,505
94,416

147,470
25,619

269,519
94,809

148,866
25,844

271,621
95,289

150,213
26,119

273,429
95,617

151,401
26,411

275,606
96,085

152,917
26,604

277,172
96,323

154,050
26,799

278,024
96,115

154,818
27,091

279,065
96,260

155,558
27,247

279,804
96,329

156,057
27,418

280,201
96,332

156,381
27,488

Medicaid By Service Delivery Type
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Service delivery type

FY 2020

2020-05

 
 

2020-06

 
 

2020-07

 
 

2020-08

 
 

2020-09

 
 

FY 2021 to date

2020-10

 
 

2020-11

 
 

2020-12

 
 

2021-01

 
 

2021-02

 
 

2021-03

(preliminary)
 

2021-04

(preliminary)
 

2021-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
FFS

MCO

260,919
73,300

187,619

263,267
72,580

190,687

265,452
71,753

193,699

267,505
69,691

197,814

269,519
69,513

200,006

271,621
52,586

219,035

273,429
53,176

220,253

275,606
53,712

221,894

277,172
52,517

224,655

278,024
52,063

225,961

279,065
51,975

227,090

279,804
51,248

228,556

280,201
50,562

229,639

Medicaid By Plan
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Plan

FY 2020

2020-05

 
 

2020-06

 
 

2020-07

 
 

2020-08

 
 

2020-09

 
 

FY 2021 to date

2020-10

 
 

2020-11

 
 

2020-12

 
 

2021-01

 
 

2021-02

 
 

2021-03

(preliminary)
 

2021-04

(preliminary)
 

2021-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
FFS

Amerigroup
AmeriHealth

CareFirst (formerly Trusted)

HSCSN

MedStar

260,919
73,302

40,516
112,965

29,117

5,019

 

263,267
72,582

41,535
114,176

29,937

5,037

 

265,452
71,755

42,492
115,441

30,720

5,044

 

267,505
69,692

43,583
117,426

31,753

5,051

 

269,519
69,514

44,077
118,731

32,144

5,053

 

271,621
52,586

 
75,401

69,443

5,065

69,126

273,429
53,176

 
88,478

63,246

5,056

63,473

275,606
53,712

 
94,932

61,048

5,047

60,867

277,172
52,517

 
100,138

60,029

5,031

59,457

278,024
52,063

 
102,523

59,666

5,022

58,750

279,065
51,975

 
103,558

59,749

5,044

58,739

279,804
51,248

 
104,480

60,114

5,042

58,920

280,201
50,562

 
105,164

60,287

5,023

59,165

Medicaid By Eligibility Category
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Eligibility category

FY 2020

2020-05

 
 

2020-06

 
 

2020-07

 
 

2020-08

 
 

2020-09

 
 

FY 2021 to date

2020-10

 
 

2020-11

 
 

2020-12

 
 

2021-01

 
 

2021-02

 
 

2021-03

(preliminary)
 

2021-04

(preliminary)
 

2021-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
Medicaid ABD other

Medicaid ABD SSI
Medicaid child, CHIP

Medicaid child, non-CHIP

Medicaid childless adult 0%-133% FPL

Medicaid childless adult 134%-210% FPL
Medicaid incarcerated

Medicaid LTSS DD waiver

Medicaid LTSS EPD waiver

Medicaid LTSS non-waiver
Medicaid other

Medicaid parent/caretaker

Medicaid pregnant woman

Medicaid QMB only

260,919
11,254

25,067
17,405

69,332

65,581

15,464
757

1,826

4,317

3,077
93

34,779

320

11,647

263,267
11,315

25,063
17,389

69,963

66,643

15,671
764

1,835

4,422

3,022
89

35,111

310

11,670

265,452
11,336

25,082
17,377

70,575

67,674

15,839
792

1,849

4,459

2,997
92

35,380

311

11,689

267,505
11,348

25,040
17,380

71,099

68,705

16,063
827

1,842

4,526

2,990
95

35,583

307

11,700

269,519
11,383

25,025
17,418

71,499

69,669

16,272
849

1,849

4,575

2,996
101

35,843

312

11,728

271,621
11,320

25,169
17,468

71,959

70,660

16,468
894

1,847

4,653

3,008
102

36,019

301

11,753

273,429
11,374

25,152
17,429

72,308

71,682

16,579
928

1,849

4,709

2,990
95

36,193

288

11,853

275,606
11,402

25,177
17,421

72,802

72,867

16,782
962

1,852

4,726

2,963
99

36,390

291

11,872

277,172
11,443

25,196
17,420

73,099

73,688

16,970
948

1,855

4,733

2,961
94

36,601

283

11,881

278,024
11,495

25,180
17,362

72,994

74,305

17,124
948

1,856

4,801

2,992
94

36,704

269

11,900

279,065
11,527

25,121
17,328

73,206

75,037

17,208
960

1,863

4,813

2,984
91

36,765

254

11,908

279,804
11,538

25,115
17,286

73,348

75,474

17,285
990

1,860

4,840

2,961
90

36,865

229

11,923

280,201
11,560

25,088
17,248

73,420

75,861

17,345
1,010

1,856

4,864

2,906
89

36,837

224

11,893

Medicaid By Medicare Dual Status
Fiscal Year YTD

Year Month Number YYYYY MM

Medicare dual status

FY 2020

2020-05

 
 

2020-06

 
 

2020-07

 
 

2020-08

 
 

2020-09

 
 

FY 2021 to date

2020-10

 
 

2020-11

 
 

2020-12

 
 

2021-01

 
 

2021-02

 
 

2021-03

(preliminary)
 

2021-04

(preliminary)
 

2021-05

(preliminary)
 

Total
Non-dual

Dual

260,919
225,012

35,907

263,267
227,231

36,036

265,452
229,216

36,236

267,505
231,043

36,462

269,519
232,830

36,689

271,621
234,648

36,973

273,429
236,252

37,177

275,606
238,204

37,402

277,172
239,614

37,558

278,024
240,332

37,692

279,065
241,223

37,842

279,804
241,880

37,924

280,201
242,250

37,951

This report provides data on enrollment in DHCF programs that include Medicaid, the DC Healthcare Alliance, and the Immigrant Children’s Program. It is based on DHCF Medicaid Management 
Information System data as of July 2, 2021. Medicaid counts include CHIP-funded beneficiaries, who can be identified by their eligibility category. Information provided here may differ from other 
reports for a variety of reasons, including the populations analyzed, the definitions used to categorize beneficiaries, and the point in time at which data was extracted from DHCF systems. The most 
recent months are labeled as “preliminary” and users should be aware that enrollment will be undercounted until at least three full months have elapsed. 

Recent notable issues with regard to enrollment include:
- Due to a continuous coverage requirement for Medicaid as of March 18, 2020, which applies under the federal Families First Coronavirus Response Act as a condition of receiving a 6.2 
percentage point increase in federal matching funds during the federal public health emergency, beneficiaries can only lose Medicaid coverage due to non-residency in the District, death, or a 
request to disenroll. Under District policies, continuous coverage extends similarly to Alliance and ICP beneficiaries. In addition, for the duration of the District’s public health emergency, modified 
eligibility and enrollment policies are in place (e.g., expanded self-attestation for all DHCF coverage and removal of the face-to-face interview requirement for Alliance coverage).
-To reconcile information across DHCF systems, routine periodic “sync” operations are undertaken that may lead to changes in enrollment. Most recently, decreases in enrollment noted for 
September 2019 and February 2020 were due in part to a system sync that identified ineligible individuals who were ultimately disenrolled after being notified of the need for documentation to 
support a continuation of their coverage.


