

**District of Columbia Department of Health Care Finance**  
**Monthly Enrollment Report - June 2021, Reflecting Period of May 2020-May 2021**



**By Program**

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2020					FY 2021 to date								
Year Month Number YYYY MM	2020-05	2020-06	2020-07	2020-08	2020-09	2020-10	2020-11	2020-12	2021-01	2021-02	2021-03	2021-04	2021-05	
Program												(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
<b>Total</b>	<b>281,129</b>	<b>283,894</b>	<b>286,518</b>	<b>288,908</b>	<b>291,252</b>	<b>293,656</b>	<b>295,832</b>	<b>298,369</b>	<b>300,287</b>	<b>301,549</b>	<b>302,993</b>	<b>304,007</b>	<b>304,735</b>	
Medicaid	260,919	263,267	265,452	267,505	269,519	271,621	273,429	275,606	277,172	278,024	279,065	279,804	280,201	
ICP	4,183	4,194	4,026	4,055	4,014	4,023	4,021	4,010	4,009	4,021	4,024	4,031	4,013	
Alliance	16,027	16,433	17,040	17,348	17,719	18,012	18,382	18,753	19,106	19,504	19,904	20,172	20,521	

**Medicaid By Service Delivery Type**

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2020					FY 2021 to date								
Year Month Number YYYY MM	2020-05	2020-06	2020-07	2020-08	2020-09	2020-10	2020-11	2020-12	2021-01	2021-02	2021-03	2021-04	2021-05	
Service delivery type												(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
<b>Total</b>	<b>260,919</b>	<b>263,267</b>	<b>265,452</b>	<b>267,505</b>	<b>269,519</b>	<b>271,621</b>	<b>273,429</b>	<b>275,606</b>	<b>277,172</b>	<b>278,024</b>	<b>279,065</b>	<b>279,804</b>	<b>280,201</b>	
FFS	73,300	72,580	71,753	69,691	69,513	52,586	53,176	53,712	52,517	52,063	51,975	51,248	50,562	
MCO	187,619	190,687	193,699	197,814	200,006	219,035	220,253	221,894	224,655	225,961	227,090	228,556	229,639	

**Medicaid By Plan**

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2020					FY 2021 to date								
Year Month Number YYYY MM	2020-05	2020-06	2020-07	2020-08	2020-09	2020-10	2020-11	2020-12	2021-01	2021-02	2021-03	2021-04	2021-05	
Plan												(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
<b>Total</b>	<b>260,919</b>	<b>263,267</b>	<b>265,452</b>	<b>267,505</b>	<b>269,519</b>	<b>271,621</b>	<b>273,429</b>	<b>275,606</b>	<b>277,172</b>	<b>278,024</b>	<b>279,065</b>	<b>279,804</b>	<b>280,201</b>	
FFS	73,302	72,582	71,755	69,692	69,514	52,586	53,176	53,712	52,517	52,063	51,975	51,248	50,562	
Amerigroup	40,516	41,535	42,492	43,583	44,077									
AmeriHealth	112,965	114,176	115,441	117,426	118,731	75,401	88,478	94,932	100,138	102,523	103,558	104,480	105,164	
CareFirst (formerly Trusted)	29,117	29,937	30,720	31,753	32,144	69,443	63,246	61,048	60,029	59,666	59,749	60,114	60,287	
HSCSN	5,019	5,037	5,044	5,051	5,053	5,065	5,056	5,047	5,031	5,022	5,044	5,042	5,023	
MedStar						69,126	63,473	60,867	59,457	58,750	58,739	58,920	59,165	

**Medicaid By Age**

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2020					FY 2021 to date								
Year Month Number YYYY MM	2020-05	2020-06	2020-07	2020-08	2020-09	2020-10	2020-11	2020-12	2021-01	2021-02	2021-03	2021-04	2021-05	
Age group												(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
<b>Total</b>	<b>260,919</b>	<b>263,267</b>	<b>265,452</b>	<b>267,505</b>	<b>269,519</b>	<b>271,621</b>	<b>273,429</b>	<b>275,606</b>	<b>277,172</b>	<b>278,024</b>	<b>279,065</b>	<b>279,804</b>	<b>280,201</b>	
Child (0-20 years)	92,664	93,285	93,893	94,416	94,809	95,289	95,617	96,085	96,323	96,115	96,260	96,329	96,332	
Adult (21-64 years)	143,040	144,634	146,101	147,470	148,866	150,213	151,401	152,917	154,050	154,818	155,558	156,057	156,381	
Senior (65+ years)	25,215	25,348	25,458	25,619	25,844	26,119	26,411	26,604	26,799	27,091	27,247	27,418	27,488	

**Medicaid By Medicare Dual Status**

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2020					FY 2021 to date								
Year Month Number YYYY MM	2020-05	2020-06	2020-07	2020-08	2020-09	2020-10	2020-11	2020-12	2021-01	2021-02	2021-03	2021-04	2021-05	
Medicare dual status												(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
<b>Total</b>	<b>260,919</b>	<b>263,267</b>	<b>265,452</b>	<b>267,505</b>	<b>269,519</b>	<b>271,621</b>	<b>273,429</b>	<b>275,606</b>	<b>277,172</b>	<b>278,024</b>	<b>279,065</b>	<b>279,804</b>	<b>280,201</b>	
Non-dual	225,012	227,231	229,216	231,043	232,830	234,648	236,252	238,204	239,614	240,332	241,223	241,880	242,250	
Dual	35,907	36,036	36,236	36,462	36,689	36,973	37,177	37,402	37,558	37,692	37,842	37,924	37,951	

**Medicaid By Eligibility Category**

Fiscal Year YTD	FY 2020					FY 2021 to date								
Year Month Number YYYY MM	2020-05	2020-06	2020-07	2020-08	2020-09	2020-10	2020-11	2020-12	2021-01	2021-02	2021-03	2021-04	2021-05	
Eligibility category												(preliminary)	(preliminary)	(preliminary)
<b>Total</b>	<b>260,919</b>	<b>263,267</b>	<b>265,452</b>	<b>267,505</b>	<b>269,519</b>	<b>271,621</b>	<b>273,429</b>	<b>275,606</b>	<b>277,172</b>	<b>278,024</b>	<b>279,065</b>	<b>279,804</b>	<b>280,201</b>	
Medicaid ABD other	11,254	11,315	11,336	11,348	11,383	11,320	11,374	11,402	11,443	11,495	11,527	11,538	11,560	
Medicaid ABD SSI	25,067	25,063	25,082	25,040	25,025	25,169	25,152	25,177	25,196	25,180	25,121	25,115	25,088	
Medicaid child, CHIP	17,405	17,389	17,377	17,380	17,418	17,468	17,429	17,421	17,420	17,362	17,328	17,286	17,248	
Medicaid child, non-CHIP	69,332	69,963	70,575	71,099	71,499	71,959	72,308	72,802	73,099	72,994	73,206	73,348	73,420	
Medicaid childless adult 0%-133% FPL	65,581	66,643	67,674	68,705	69,669	70,660	71,682	72,867	73,688	74,305	75,037	75,474	75,861	
Medicaid childless adult 134%-210% FPL	15,464	15,671	15,839	16,063	16,272	16,468	16,579	16,782	16,970	17,124	17,208	17,285	17,345	
Medicaid incarcerated	757	764	792	827	849	894	928	962	948	948	960	990	1,010	
Medicaid LTSS DD waiver	1,826	1,835	1,849	1,842	1,849	1,847	1,849	1,852	1,855	1,856	1,863	1,860	1,856	
Medicaid LTSS EPD waiver	4,317	4,422	4,459	4,526	4,575	4,653	4,709	4,726	4,733	4,801	4,813	4,840	4,864	
Medicaid LTSS non-waiver	3,077	3,022	2,997	2,990	2,996	3,008	2,990	2,963	2,961	2,992	2,984	2,961	2,906	
Medicaid other	93	89	92	95	101	102	95	99	94	94	91	90	89	
Medicaid parent/caretaker	34,779	35,111	35,380	35,583	35,843	36,019	36,193	36,390	36,601	36,704	36,765	36,865	36,837	
Medicaid pregnant woman	320	310	311	307	312	301	288	291	283	269	254	229	224	
Medicaid QMB only	11,647	11,670	11,689	11,700	11,728	11,753	11,853	11,872	11,881	11,900	11,908	11,923	11,893	

This report provides data on enrollment in DHCF programs that include Medicaid, the DC Healthcare Alliance, and the Immigrant Children's Program. It is based on DHCF Medicaid Management Information System data as of July 2, 2021. Medicaid counts include CHIP-funded beneficiaries, who can be identified by their eligibility category. Information provided here may differ from other reports for a variety of reasons, including the populations analyzed, the definitions used to categorize beneficiaries, and the point in time at which data was extracted from DHCF systems. The most recent months are labeled as "preliminary" and users should be aware that enrollment will be undercounted until at least three full months have elapsed.

Recent notable issues with regard to enrollment include:

- Due to a continuous coverage requirement for Medicaid as of March 18, 2020, which applies under the federal Families First Coronavirus Response Act as a condition of receiving a 6.2 percentage point increase in federal matching funds during the federal public health emergency, beneficiaries can only lose Medicaid coverage due to non-residency in the District, death, or a request to disenroll. Under District policies, continuous coverage extends similarly to Alliance and ICP beneficiaries. In addition, for the duration of the District's public health emergency, modified eligibility and enrollment policies are in place (e.g., expanded self-attestation for all DHCF coverage and removal of the face-to-face interview requirement for Alliance coverage).
- To reconcile information across DHCF systems, routine periodic "sync" operations are undertaken that may lead to changes in enrollment. Most recently, decreases in enrollment noted for September 2019 and February 2020 were due in part to a system sync that identified ineligible individuals who were ultimately disenrolled after being notified of the need for documentation to support a continuation of their coverage.